
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



Ii 

., 
\ 

( , 

2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

L.D. 2389 

(Filing No. H-994) 

STATE OF MAINE 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

IISTH LEGISLATURE 
SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

HOUSE AMENDMENT "~,, to H.P. 1708, L.D. 2389, Bill, 
to Impleme~t the Jobs Creation Bond Package" 

"An Act 

Amend the bill by inserting after the enacting clause the 
following: 

'PART A' 

Further amend the bill in section 3 in subsection 5 in 
paragraph A in the 2nd line from the end (page 5, line 28 in 
L.D.) by striking out the following: "Act" and inserting in its 
place the following: 'Part' 

Further amend the bill in section 3 in subsection 5 in 
paragraph B in the 2nd line (page 5, line 32 in L.D.) by striking 
out the following: "Act" and inserting in its place the 
following: 'Part' 

Further amend the bill in section 3 in subsection 6 in the 
3rd line (page 5, line 46 in L.D.) by striking out the following: 
"Act" and inserting in its place the following: 'Part' 

Further amend the bill in section 3 in subsection 6 in 
paragraph A in the 2nd line (page 6, line 2 in L.D.) by striking 
out the following: "Act" and inserting· in its place the 
following: 'Part' 

Further amend the bill in section 3 in subsection 6 in 
paragraph B in the 2nd line (page 6, line 6 in L.D.) by striking 
out the following: "Act" and inserting 'in its place the 
following: 'Part' 

Page l-LR3815(2) 

HOUSE AMENDMENT 



2 

4 

HOUSE AMENDMENT .. f}., to H. P. 1708, L.D. 2389 

Further amend the bill in section 4 in the 3rd line from the 
end (page 6, line 28 in L.D.) by striking out the following: 
"Act" and inserting in its place the following: 'Part' 

Further amend the bill in section 6 in the first line (page 
6 6, line 44 in L.D. )by striking out the following: "Act" and 

inserting in its place the following: 'Part' 
8 

Further amend the bill in section 6 in the 4th and 5th lines 
10 (page 6, lines 47 and 48 in L.D) by striking out the following: 

.. and a $56, 000, 000 general and hi9hway revenue bond issue for 
12 transportation infrastructure capital improvements are" and 

inserting in its place the following: 'is' 
14 

16 Further amend the bill by inserting after section 6 the 
following: 

18 
'Sec. 7. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated 

20 from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act. 

22 1992-93 

24 ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTMENT OF 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

Infrastructure Projects 

Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds to implement the public 
infrastructure capital improvements for 
municipal infrastructure program, including 
4 project positions: one Clerk Typist III, 
one Planning Research Assistant and 2 
Planner II's. 

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT ' 
TOTAL 

TREASUR.ER OF STATE, 
46 (OFFICE OF) 

48 Debt Service· Treasury 

Page 2-LR3815(2) 

$111, 553 
10,000 

5,000 

$126,553 

"") 
,'" 

:) 

) 



(-") 2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

HOUSE AMENDMENT .. H .. to H.P. 1708, L.D. 2389 

All Other 

Provides funds for the interest payments 
costs for the General Fund bonds approved at 
the special election in April 1992. 

(OFFICE OF) TREASURER OF STATE 
TOTAL 

TOT AL APPROPRIATIONS 

$2,148,300 

$2,148,300 

$2,274,853 

Sec. 8. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from the 
Highway Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act. 

TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF 

Bond Interest m Highway 

All Other 

Provides funds for the interest payments 
costs for the Highway Fund bonds approved at 
the special election in April 1992. 

PARTB 

1992·93 

$1,170,400 

Sec. B.1. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated 
from the General Fund to carry out the purpose~ of this Act. 

SECRETARY OF STATE, 
DEPARTMENT OF THE 

Elections and Commissions 

Personal Services 
All Other 

TOTAL 

Provides funds for the costs 
to the Department of the 
Secretary of State for the 
special election in April 
1992. 

Page 3-LR3815(2) 

1991-92 

$11,400 
110,000 

$121,400 

HOUSE AMENDMENT 

1992·93 



2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

HOUSE AMENDMENT .. 4 .. to H.P. 1708. L.D. 2389 

Mumicipal Costs of Spedal Election 

All Other 

Provides funds 
municipal costs 
special election 
1992. 

for the 
of the 
in April 

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY 
OF STATE 
TOTAL $121,400 

$500,000 

$500,000' 

Further amend the bill by renumbering the sections to read 
consecutively. 

Further amend the bill in the emergency clause in the last 
18 line (page 7, line 3 in L.D.) by inserting after the following: 

"approved" the following: " except as otherwise indicated' 
20 

Further amend the bill by inserting before the sta~ement of 
22 fact the following: 

24 ';FISCAL NOTE. 

26 1991-92 1992·93 

28 APPR.OPRIA TIONSI ALLOCATIONS 

30 General Fund Part A $2,274,853 
General Fund Part B $121,400 $500,000 

32 Highway Fund Part A $1,170,400 

34 This bill includes General Fund appropriations totaling 
$121,400 in fiscal year 1991-92 and $2,774,853 in fiscal year 

36 1992-93 and a Highway Fund allocation of $1,170,400 in fiscal 
year 1992-93. The appropriations and allocations in Part A of 

38 the bill are contingent on the passage of the bond issues to be 
voted on at a special election on April 14, 1992. The General 

40 Fund appropriations in Part B to the Secretary of State, $121,400 
in fiscal year 1991-92 and $500,000 in fiscal year 1992-93 are 

42 not contingent on the passage of the bond issues. The General 
Fund appropriations for the cost of the special election will be 

44 required whether or not the bond issues are approved by the 
voters. ' 

46 

Page 4-LR3815(2) 

) 

.. 

) 
I 

... 

) 



~J 
II 

( 

D 

D HOUSE AMENDMENT ,,~, to H.P. 1708, L.D. 2389 

(~) 2 STATEMENT OF FACT 

4 

6 

8 

This amendment 
and a fiscal note. 
date of the bill. 

Filed by Rep. Melendy of Rockland 

adds appropriation and allocation sections 
The amendment also clarifies the effective 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the 
House 
2/27/92 (Filing No. H-994) 

Page 5-LR3815(2) 

HOUSE AMENDMENT 




