MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

2	(Filing No. H-994)			
4	(TITING NO. H-J)4)			
6				
8	STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 115TH LEGISLATURE			
10	CECOND BECTIL AB CECCION			
12	HOUSE AMENDMENT " \hat{A} " to H.P. 1708, L.D. 2389, Bill, "An Act			
14	to Implement the Jobs Creation Bond Package"			
16	Amend the bill by inserting after the enacting clause the following:			
18	'PART A'			
20	Further amend the bill in section 3 in subsection 5 in paragraph A in the 2nd line from the end (page 5, line 28 in			
22	L.D.) by striking out the following: "Act" and inserting in its place the following: 'Part'			
24	Further amend the bill in section 3 in subsection 5 in			
26	paragraph B in the 2nd line (page 5, line 32 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "Act" and inserting in its place the			
28	following: 'Part'			
30	Further amend the bill in section 3 in subsection 6 in the 3rd line (page 5, line 46 in L.D.) by striking out the following:			
32	"Act" and inserting in its place the following: 'Part'			
34	Further amend the bill in section 3 in subsection 6 in			
36	paragraph A in the 2nd line (page 6, line 2 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "Act" and inserting in its place the following: 'Part'			
38				
40	Further amend the bill in section 3 in subsection 6 in paragraph B in the 2nd line (page 6, line 6 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "Act" and inserting in its place the			
42	following: 'Part'			

HOUSE AMENDMENT "H" to H.P. 1708, L.D. 2389

2	Further amend the bill in section 4 in the 3rd line from the end (page 6, line 28 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "Act" and inserting in its place the following: 'Part'
4	
6 .	Further amend the bill in section 6 in the first line (page 6, line 44 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "Act" and inserting in its place the following: 'Part'
8	Further amend the bill in section 6 in the 4th and 5th lines
10	(page 6, lines 47 and 48 in L.D) by striking out the following: "and a \$56,000,000 general and highway revenue bond issue for
12	transportation infrastructure capital improvements are" and inserting in its place the following: 'is'
14	
16	Further amend the bill by inserting after section 6 the following:
18	'Sec. 7. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated
20	from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.
22	1992-93
24	ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTMENT OF
26	Infractructura Projects
26 28	Infrastructure Projects
28	Personal Services \$111,553
	Personal Services \$111,553 All Other 10,000
28	Personal Services \$111,553
28 30 32	Personal Services \$111,553 All Other 10,000 Capital Expenditures 5,000 Provides funds to implement the public
28	Personal Services \$111,553 All Other 10,000 Capital Expenditures 5,000 Provides funds to implement the public infrastructure capital improvements for
28 30 32	Personal Services \$111,553 All Other 10,000 Capital Expenditures 5,000 Provides funds to implement the public
28 30 32 34 36	Personal Services \$111,553 All Other 10,000 Capital Expenditures 5,000 Provides funds to implement the public infrastructure capital improvements for municipal infrastructure program, including 4 project positions: one Clerk Typist III, one Planning Research Assistant and 2
28 30 32 34	Personal Services \$111,553 All Other 10,000 Capital Expenditures 5,000 Provides funds to implement the public infrastructure capital improvements for municipal infrastructure program, including 4 project positions: one Clerk Typist III,
28 30 32 34 36	Personal Services \$111,553 All Other 10,000 Capital Expenditures 5,000 Provides funds to implement the public infrastructure capital improvements for municipal infrastructure program, including 4 project positions: one Clerk Typist III, one Planning Research Assistant and 2
28 30 32 34 36 38	Personal Services \$111,553 All Other 10,000 Capital Expenditures 5,000 Provides funds to implement the public infrastructure capital improvements for municipal infrastructure program, including 4 project positions: one Clerk Typist III, one Planning Research Assistant and 2 Planner II's. DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY
28 30 32 34 36 38 40	Personal Services \$111,553 All Other 10,000 Capital Expenditures 5,000 Provides funds to implement the public infrastructure capital improvements for municipal infrastructure program, including 4 project positions: one Clerk Typist III, one Planning Research Assistant and 2 Planner II's. DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT TOTAL \$126,553
28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42	Personal Services \$111,553 All Other 10,000 Capital Expenditures 5,000 Provides funds to implement the public infrastructure capital improvements for municipal infrastructure program, including 4 project positions: one Clerk Typist III, one Planning Research Assistant and 2 Planner II's. DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

HOUSE AMENDMENT "H" to H.P. 1708, L.D. 2389

-	\$2,148,300
the interest payments	
l Fund bonds approved at	
in April 1992.	
OF STATE	
	\$2,148,300
}	\$2,274,853
e following funds are alloca the purposes of this Act.	ated from the
-	1992-93
RTMENT OF	
	\$1,170,400
the interest payments y Fund bonds approved at in April 1992.	
PART B	
n. The following funds are	appropriated
arry out the purposes of the	
1991-92	1992-93
	*
	•
\$11,400	
110,000	
\$121,400	
he costs	
of the	
for the	
APril	
	in April 1992. OF STATE e following funds are allocathe purposes of this Act. RTMENT OF the interest payments y Fund bonds approved at in April 1992. PART B n. The following funds are arry out the purposes of the arry out the purposes of the 1991-92 \$11,400 110,000 \$121,400 the costs of the

Page 3-LR3815(2)

HOUSE AMENDMENT

HOUSE AMENDMENT "H" to H.P. 1708, L.D. 2389

Municipal Costs of Special Election

46

2	· •				
	All Other		\$500,000		
4					
6	Provides funds for the municipal costs of the				
U	special election in April				
8	1992.				
10	DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY				
	OF STATE				
12	TOTAL	\$121,400	\$500,000'		
14	Further amend the bill by renumber consecutively.	ing the secti	ons to read		
16					
18	Further amend the bill in the emergency clause in the last line (page 7, line 3 in L.D.) by inserting after the following: "approved" the following: ', except as otherwise indicated'				
20			_		
22	Further amend the bill by inserting fact the following:	g before the s	tatement of		
24	FISCAL NOTE				
26		1991-92	1992-93		
28	APPROPRIATIONS/ALLOCATIONS				
30	General Fund Part A		\$2,274,853		
	General Fund Part B	\$121,400	\$500,000		
32	Highway Fund Part A		\$1,170,400		
34	This bill includes General Fund \$121,400 in fiscal year 1991-92 and \$2				
36	1992-93 and a Highway Fund allocation				
38	year 1992-93. The appropriations and a the bill are contingent on the passage				
30	voted on at a special election on Apri				
40	Fund appropriations in Part B to the Sec in fiscal year 1991-92 and \$500,000 in	retary of Stat	e, \$121,400		
42	not contingent on the passage of the b	ond issues.	The General		
44	Fund appropriations for the cost of the required whether or not the bond issuvoters.'	_			
16	Ancers.				

STATEMENT OF FACT

This amendment adds appropriation and allocation sections and a fiscal note. The amendment also clarifies the effective

6 date of the bill.

R

2

Filed by Rep. Melendy of Rockland Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House 2/27/92 (Filing No. H-994)

Page 5-LR3815(2)